

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

-----x

In re: PROMESA
Title III

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO *et al.*, (Jointly Administered)

Debtor.¹

-----x

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Movant,

against

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Respondent.

-----x

**OPPOSITION OF FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, AS COMMONWEALTH REPRESENTATIVE, TO
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY**

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor’s respective Title III case number listed as a bankruptcy case number due to software limitations and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (“COFINA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); and (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority (“HTA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. CPI’s Suit Would Interfere with the FOMB’s Mission and the Title III
 Cases. 8

 B. Lifting the Stay Would Prejudice Creditors..... 10

 C. The Judicial Efficiency Factors Also Weigh Against Lifting the Stay..... 11

 D. The “Complete Resolution” Factor Favors Maintaining the Stay. 13

 E. The Balance of Harms Favors Maintaining the Stay. 14

 F. The Allegedly “Constitutional” Nature of CPI’s Claim Is Irrelevant..... 16

 G. The Remand of the *Bhatia Gautier* Matter Is Irrelevant..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

REQUEST FOR HEARING..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	6
<i>Atilas-Gabriel v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 15-2108, 2017 WL 2709757 (D.P.R. June 23, 2017).	17
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	11
<i>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.P.R. 2016).....	7, 16
<i>In re 234-6 West 22nd St. Corp.</i> , 214 B.R. 751 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	6
<i>In re Breitburn Energy Partners LP</i> , No. 16-10992, 2017 WL 1379363 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2017).....	7
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 484 B.R. 372 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	9, 11, 14
<i>In re Cummings</i> , 221 B.R. 814 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1998).....	13
<i>In re Jefferson Cty.</i> , 491 B.R. 277 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , No. 09-50026, 2010 WL 4630327 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 14
<i>In re Murrin</i> , 477 B.R. 99 (D. Minn. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Plumberex Specialty Prod., Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 551 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>In re RCM Global Long Term Capital Appreciation Fund, Ltd.</i> , 200 B.R. 514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 12-12020, 2012 WL 3860586 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2012).....	8, 10, 14

In re Sonmax Indus., Inc.,
907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

In re Taub,
413 B.R. 55 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

In re Unanue-Casal,
159 B.R. 90 (D.P.R. 1993).....6, 7

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....11

Vazquez-Carmona v. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 16-1846, 2017 WL 2352153 (D.P.R. May 31, 2017)17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....15

11 U.S.C. § 362.....4

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....4

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)6

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2)-(4)6

11 U.S.C. § 922.....9

48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....10

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 4.....16

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 101(a)4

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 105.....2, 9

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 106(e)9

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, §§ 201-024

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 301(a)3, 4

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 315(a)4

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, § 315(b).....4
